

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM M. GOODMAN, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL RICHARD DOLL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

September 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Directly Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinion & Orders Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts & Procedural History	23
Reasons to Grant the Petition	26
I. Federal courts are divided	26
II. The question presented is critical	29
III. This case is the right vehicle	33
IV. The Tenth Circuit's decision is wrong.....	34
Conclusion	36

APPENDIX

A—Tenth Circuit Opinion (Jan. 18, 2023).....	1a
B—District Court Decision (Dec. 6, 2021)	34a
C—Bankruptcy Court Order (Feb. 19, 2021).....	41a
D—Tenth Circuit Reh'g Denial (Apr. 27, 2023)....	65a
E—Relevant Statutory Provisions	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023)	5
<i>Bell v. Thornburg</i> , 743 F.3d 84 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	35
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	30
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	21
<i>Hope v. Acorn Fin., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re A-1 Trash Pickup</i> , 802 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>In re Acevedo</i> , 497 B.R. 112 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2013) .	27
<i>In re Andrews</i> , 49 F.3d 1404 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>In re Antonacci</i> , No. BK-S-08-23349, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 5819 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2011).....	27
<i>In re Barkany</i> , 542 B.R. 699 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2015)	4, 34
<i>In re Baum</i> , 650 B.R. 852 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2023)	27, 33
<i>In re Brookover</i> , 352 F.3d 1083 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re Castillo</i> , 297 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2002)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>In re Dengel</i> , 340 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>In re Doll</i> , 57 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>In re Duffus</i> , 339 B.R. 746 (Bankr. D. Or. 2006)	19
<i>In re Escarcega</i> , 573 B.R. 219 (9th Cir. BAP 2017)	10, 29
<i>In re Evans</i> , 69 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2023)	23, 26
<i>In re Fricker</i> , 116 B.R. 431 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)	20, 21
<i>In re Gorski</i> , 766 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1985)	12, 20
<i>In re Greene</i> , 359 B.R. 262 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2007) ..	20
<i>In re Harmon</i> , No. ID-20-1168-LSG, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1960 (BAP 9th Cir. July 20, 2021)	23, 27–29, 34
<i>In re Hines</i> , 723 F.2d 333 (3d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 26 B.R. 381 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1982)..	20
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 650 B.R. 904 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2023).....	27, 32
<i>In re Lundy</i> , No. 15-32271, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 3771 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2016).....	20, 27
<i>In re Maddox</i> , 15 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1994) ..	9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>In re Miranda</i> ,	
Nos. NM-01-044, et al.,	
2001 Bankr. LEXIS 1549	
(BAP 10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>In re Modikahn</i> ,	
639 B.R. 792 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2022)	27
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 375 B.R. 838 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2007) ..	15
<i>In re Moses</i> ,	
293 B.R. 711 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003)	17
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	29
<i>In re Nardello</i> , 514 B.R. 105 (D.N.J. 2014)	27
<i>In re Paschal</i> , 619 B.R. 278 (M.D. Ga. 2020)	17
<i>In re Perez</i> ,	
339 B.R. 385 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006)	18, 19, 22
<i>In re Phila. Athletic Club</i> ,	
20 B.R. 328 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	35
<i>In re Plaza de Diego Shopping Center</i> ,	
911 F.2d 820 (1st Cir. 1990)	6
<i>In re Quick</i> , 43 F. Supp. 489 (E.D. Ill. 1942)	5
<i>In re Ring</i> , 341 B.R. 387 (Bankr. D. Me. 2006)	19
<i>In re Rivera</i> , 268 B.R. 292 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2001)	27
<i>In re Savage</i> , 67 B.R. 700 (D.R.I. 1986)	9, 22, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>In re Soussis</i> ,	
624 B.R. 559 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2020)	27, 34
<i>In re Turner</i> ,	
168 B.R. 882 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994).....	8
<i>In re Vickers</i> ,	
116 B.R. 149 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1990).....	6
<i>In re Wagner</i> , 36 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>In re Ward</i> ,	
132 B.R. 417 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1991).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	5
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007) ...	2, 4
<i>McCallister v. Evans</i> ,	
637 B.R. 144 (D. Idaho 2020)	23, 34
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> ,	
559 U.S. 229 (2010)	16
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	6
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> ,	
458 U.S. 50 (1982)	6
<i>Perez v. Peake</i> , 373 B.R. 468 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	19
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966) ..	11
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022)	3, 6, 13, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>Soussis v. Macco</i> ,	
No. 20-cv-05673, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12386 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2022).....	27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	3
<i>United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	10, 20
<i>Woods v. City Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 262 (1941)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8	3, 31
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
52 Stat. 930 (1938).....	9
11 U.S.C. §101(13)(E)	8
11 U.S.C. §101(14)	8
11 U.S.C. §301.....	3
11 U.S.C. §323.....	4
11 U.S.C. §323(a)	8
11 U.S.C. §324.....	15
11 U.S.C. §326(b)	14, 34
11 U.S.C. §326(d)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS—CONT'D	
11 U.S.C. §327(a)	8
11 U.S.C. §328(c).....	8
11 U.S.C. §330(a)	8, 25
11 U.S.C. §330(a)(4)(B).....	25
11 U.S.C. §330(b)	8
11 U.S.C. §503(b)	13, 17, 25
11 U.S.C. §503(b)(1)(A)	25
11 U.S.C. §523.....	5
11 U.S.C. §704(a)(4)	18
11 U.S.C. §704(a)(5)	19
11 U.S.C. §1221.....	16
11 U.S.C. §1226(a)(1)	16
11 U.S.C. §1226(a)(2)	16
11 U.S.C. §1302(a)	13, 34
11 U.S.C. §1302(b)	15
11 U.S.C. §1302(b)(2)	12, 29
11 U.S.C. §1302(b)(2)(B)	20
11 U.S.C. §1302(b)(4)	12
11 U.S.C. §1307(c).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS—CONT'D	
11 U.S.C. §1307(c)(4)	20
11 U.S.C. §1325(b)	21
11 U.S.C. §1326.....	2, 12, 16
11 U.S.C. §1326(a)(1)(A)	10
11 U.S.C. §1326(a)(2)	12, 22, 25, 26, 34, 35
11 U.S.C. §1326(b)	14
28 U.S.C. §151.....	3
28 U.S.C. §581.....	7
28 U.S.C. §586.....	2, 19
28 U.S.C. §586(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. §586(b)	7
28 U.S.C. §586(e)(1)	8, 14
28 U.S.C. §586(e)(2)	9, 13, 22–26, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. §586(e)(2)(A)	9
28 U.S.C. §586(e)(2)(B)	9
28 U.S.C. §587.....	8
28 U.S.C. §588.....	8
28 U.S.C. §589a.....	13
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS—CONT'D	
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (Nov. 6, 1978).....	6
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (July 10, 1984).....	12
Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088 (Oct. 27, 1986)..	13
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (Apr. 20, 2005)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Judicial Business</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/3a4vjj2d	3
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979).....	34
Charles J. Tabb, <i>History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995)	5
Claude Rice, <i>The Trustee Under Chapter XIII</i> , 30 J. OF NAT'L ASS'N OF REFEREES IN BANKR. 102 (1956)	11
CONG. RESEARCH SERV. (CRS), BANKRUPTCY BASICS: A PRIMER (2022), https://tinyurl.com/38ypjj5m	3, 4
Fed. Bankr. R. 3002.1	19
Gregory Tselikis, <i>Chapter XIII Trustee: "Trustee" or Disbursing Agent</i> , 21 ME. L. REV. 53 (1969).....	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 99-764, 99th Cong. (1986)	14
H.R. REP. No. 109-31 109th Cong. (2005)	16
Henry E. Hilderbrand, <i>Impact of the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention & Consumer Protection Act of 2005 on Chapter 13 Trustees</i> , 79 AM. BANKR. L.J. 373 (2005)	18
<i>In re: Standing Order Concerning All Chapter 13 Cases</i> , Gen. Order 2023-04, at 5, 11 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 21, 2023), available at http://tinyurl.com/bdd5ca77	28
Jan Sensenich, et al., <i>Standing Trustee Fees on Dismissed Cases Under 28 U.S.C. §586 & 11 U.S.C. §1326</i> , NACTT QUARTERLY, July-August-September 2020	19
Rebecca Garcia, <i>When Are Standing Trustees Paid on Unconfirmed Cases?</i> , 41-3 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 30 (2022)	31
S. REP. NO. 95-989, 95th Cong. (1978)	9, 11, 12
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, <i>FY-2022 Ch. 13 Trustee Audited Annual Reports</i> (Mar. 17, 2023), available at http://tinyurl.com/ymayxva2	23
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, U.S. TRUSTEE PROGRAM, <i>The U.S. Trustee's Role in Consumer Bankruptcy Cases (Fact Sheet)</i> , http://tinyurl.com/abepsx28	21
